The portfolio asset allocation vs. target as of June 30, 2023, is shown below in Figure 1. Currently,

the largest overweight in the portfolio is US Equity, which is 5.3% overweight its target. Given the

current overweight, combined with the relative ease of obtaining liquidity within this asset class,

RVK and Staff recommend the US Equity allocation be used as the primary source of cash for

the upcoming raise. As a result of the rebalance, post-transaction, US and International Equity

allocations will be slightly above the respective target allocations, though RVK and Staff anticipate

this difference will continue to be reduced as private market commitments are made and funded.

Transition Plan

Figure 2 details RVK’s proposed plan to redeem approximately $140M from the City’s US Equity

portfolio. The proposed transactions seek to maintain US equity sub-asset class overweights that

are relatively equitable to established targets, inclusive of maintaining the large-cap equity

value/growth target split, which maintains a slight value bias, as well as the existing small-cap

equity overweight.

Memorandum

To City of Jacksonville Employees’ Retirement System (“COJ”)

From RVK, Inc. (“RVK”)

Subject Proposed Transition Plan – Annual Pension Reimbursement

Date July 27, 2023

Figure 1: Asset Allocation as of June 30, 2023

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Current

Allocation
Difference vs.

Target

Post
Transaction
Allocation

Post
Transaction

Difference vs.
Target

US Equity 30.0% 35.3% 5.3% 31.2% 1.2%

International Equity 23.0% 22.8% -0.2% 24.2% 1.2%

Fixed Income 20.0% 17.8% -2.2% 18.9% -1.1%

Real Estate 15.0% 19.1% 4.1% 20.3%  5.3%

Diversifying Assets
   Timber
   Private Equity
   Private Credit

12.0%
   0.0%
   7.0%
   5.0%

4.9%
   0.0%
   2.8%
   2.1%

-7.1%
   0.0%
   -4.2%
   -2.9%

  5.2%
   0.0%
   2.9%
   2.2%

-6.8%
   0.0%
   -4.1%
   -2.8%

Cash & Other 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1%

RVK · 2

Figure 2: Transition Proposal

Asset Class
Current Market

Value

% of
Asset
Class

Total
Transition

Post-
Transition

Market Value

Post-
Transition
% of Asset

Class

US Equity  $   834,316,393   -$140,000,000 $694,316,393

Eagle Capital Large Cap Value (SA)  $   165,466,201  19.8% -$33,500,000 $131,966,201 19.0%

Wellington Select Equity Income Fund (SA)  $   148,830,600  17.8% -$26,500,000 $122,330,600 17.6%

Mellon Large Cap Core Index (CF)  $   168,042,324  20.1% -$24,700,000 $143,342,324 20.6%

Loomis Sayles Large Cap Growth (CF)  $   139,425,726  16.7% -$27,700,000 $111,725,726 16.1%

Systematic Financial US SMID Value (SA)  $   72,070,984  8.6% -$10,600,000 $61,470,984 8.9%

Kayne Anderson US SMID Value (SA)  $   68,628,506  8.2% -$6,700,000 $61,928,506 8.9%

Pinnacle Associates US SMID Cap Growth (SA)  $   71,852,051  8.6% -$10,300,000 $61,552,051 8.9%

Market values and allocations as of June 30, 2023. Allocations shown may not sum to 100% exactly due to rounding.

Conclusion & Next Steps

Upon approval by the Board, RVK will assist Staff with finalizing the transactions figures, and Staff

will execute the transition accordingly.

City of Jacksonville Employees’
Retirement System

INVESTMENT ACTIVITY REPORT:  July 2023

Board Due Diligence Meetings
1st Thursday Each Month
Presentation: 12:30-2 PM
City Hall Conference Room 3C

August 3, 2023
Eagle Capital- LCV Equity

September 7, 2023
Loomis Sayles- LCG Equity

October 5, 202
Kayne Anderson- SMID Value